COUNTYOF



ALLEGHENY

WARNING LETTER

January 4, 2024

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL - 9489 0090 0027 6047 5313 43

Brunot Island Generating Facility Brunot Island, Pittsburgh, PA

RE: § Article XXI 2101.11.b.4, Prohibition of Air Pollution, Inaccurate Information

Dear Mr. Solomon,

This Warning Letter serves as notice that the Brunot Island Generating Facility ("the facility") is in violation of the above-mentioned General Condition found in Operating Permit #0056.

While reviewing the facility's Semiannual reports for periods July 2022 through December 2022 and January 2023 through June 2023, ACHD identified numerous errors. Upon contacting the facility representatives, the reports were resubmitted with the errors resolved. However, the errors and inaccuracies did not lead to misreporting of emission levels. Nevertheless, inaccurate reports interfere with ACHD's ability to enforce its regulations. Submitting inaccurate report is a violation of Allegheny County Health Department Rules and Regulations, Article XXI ("Air Pollution Control"), Section 2101.11.b.4, which states:

It shall be a violation of this Article for any person to submit any application form, report, compliance certification, or any other submittal to the Department under this Article which is, in whole or in part, false, inaccurate, or incomplete.

Future enforcement action may be taken should Brunot Island continue to submit inaccurate reports to ACHD.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter and anticipated increased efforts to comply with all applicable regulations. Any questions concerning this letter should be directed to the ACHD's representative, Hudson Tiffany via email <u>Hudson-Tiffany@AlleghenyCounty.US</u>

Sincerely,

Allason Holt

Shertus

Air Quality Manager, Compliance and Enforcement Program



